
Dr Gwynne Jones 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD 0 GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING
CYNGOR YMGYNGHOROL SEFYDLOG AR 
ADDYSG GREFYDDOL (CYSAG)

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)

DYDD MAWRTH, 14 CHWEFROR 2017
 am 2.00 o’r gloch

TUESDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2017 
at 2.00 pm

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR
LLANGEFNI

COMMITTEE ROOM 1
 COUNCIL OFFICES
 LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Shirley Cooke
01248 752514 Committee Officer

MEMBERS

Cynghorwyr / Councillors:

W. T. Hughes, Gwilym O. Jones, R. Llewelyn Jones,  Alun Mummery, Dylan Rees 
(Cadeirydd /Chair), Alwyn Rowlands

Yr Enwau Crefyddol / Religious Denominations

Kirsty Williams (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales), Christopher Thomas (Yr 
Eglwys Babyddol/The Catholic Church), Parch./Rev.Kate McClelland (Yr Eglwys 
Fethodistaidd/ The Methodist Church), Sedd Wag/Vacant Seat (Yr Eglwys 
Bresbyteraidd/Presbyterian Church of Wales) (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair), Mrs Catherine 
Jones (Undeb y Bedyddwyr/The Baptist Union of Wales), Yr Athro/Professor Euros Wyn 
Jones (Undeb yr Annibynwyr Cymraeg/Union of Welsh Independents)

Athrawon/Teachers

Mefys Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones), Alison Jones (Ysgol Parch.Thomas Ellis), 
Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Gynradd Llangaffo), Heledd Hearn (Ysgol Uwchradd 
Bodedern) 

Aelodau Cyfetholedig/Co-Opted Members

Mr Rheinallt Thomas

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   WELCOME AND DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   PRESENTATION BY LLANFAWR SCHOOL  

To receive a presentation by Llanfawr School on their work in the field of Religious 
Education.

3   MINUTES OF THE 11TH OCTOBER, 2016 MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6)

To present the minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 11th 
October, 2016.

4   MATTERS ARISING  

Representation on Sunday Schools’ Council.

5   ESTYN REPORT - OCTOBER 2016  (Pages 7 - 8)

To present information from the Estyn inspection reports in October, 2016 in 
respect of the following schools:-

•  Ysgol Gynradd Bodedern
•  Ysgol Llanfawr

6   SCHOOL SELF-EVALUATIONS  (Pages 9 - 36)

To present the RE self-evaluation reports by the following schools:-

•  Ysgol David Hughes 
•  Ysgol Llanfawr
•  Ysgol Gymuned Rhosybol
•  Ysgol Cylch y Garn 
•  Ysgol Caergeiliog

7   UPDATE BY THE GWE CHALLENGE ADVISOR  

To receive an update by the GwE Challenge Advisor (Miss Bethan James) on the 
following:-

•  Standards in Religious Education 
•  Resources in Religious Education
•  Religious Education and the Lifelong Curriculum
•  Religious Studies and GCSE/Higher Level
•  Anglesey SACRE’s Action Plan

8   THE COMMITTEE'S CONSTITUTION  (Pages 37 - 104)

To receive the Committee’s comments on Religious Education and Collective 
Worship in schools.



9   WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES  (Pages 105 - 114)

•  To present the draft minutes of the meeting of the WASACRE held in 
Carmarthenshire on 18th November, 2016. 

•  Election to the Executive.

•  To note the appointment of Paula Webber as the new Secretary.

•  To note that the next meeting will be held in Usk, Monmouthshire on 3rd  March, 
2017.

10  NEXT MEETING  

To note that the next meeting of the SACRE will be held at 2.00 p.m. on Tuesday, 
13th June, 2017.



This page is intentionally left blank



        STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS   
    EDUCATION (SACRE) 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11th October, 2016 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair) 
 
   The Education Authority 
 
   Councillors Gwilym O Jones, Robert Llewelyn Jones,   
    Alun Mummery 
 
   The Religious Denominations 
 
   Mrs Catherine Jones (The Baptist Union of Wales) 
   Professor Euros Wyn Jones (Union of Welsh    
   Independents) 
   Mr Christopher Thomas (The Roman Catholic Church) 
    
   Teacher Representatives 
 
   Mrs Heledd Hearn (Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern) 
   Mrs Alison Jones (Ysgol Parch Thomas Ellis) 
 
IN    Mr D Gareth Jones (Primary Education Officer) (Clerk to the  
ATTENDANCE: SACRE) 
   Mrs Shirley Cooke (Committee Officer) 
 
APOLOGIES: Mrs Mefys Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones) 
   Mr Rheinallt Thomas (Presbyterian Church of Wales) 
   Kirsty Williams (The Church in Wales)  
   Mrs Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Gynradd Llangaffo) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Miss Bethan James (Systems Leader - GwE) 
   Ms Sioned Parry (Canolfan Addysg Y Bont) 
 

  
 

1. CANOLFAN ADDYSG Y BONT 
 

 Ms Sioned Parry, a teacher at Canolfan Addysg Y Bont, gave a presentation 
 on the school’s RE provision as part of the school’s Religious Education 
 Policy.  She referred to the good practice methods used at the school for 
 teaching children with special educational needs, and the RE experiences 
 they receive, which focus on social skills, ethics, morals and teaching pupils 
 respect.   
 
 The teaching methods at the school include the following:-  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

 creating a school prayer that is used in all classrooms and assemblies, 
 which the children can join in and recite; 

 adapting songs - making songs fun for the children; 

 communicating with symbols and signs - Makaton; 

 listening sessions eg ‘Llond Llaw’ - children sit quietly and listen to Bible  
   stories;  

 preparing Christmas shoe boxes for disadvantaged children abroad; 

 International Week - looking at religions and lifestyles in other countries; 

 visits to religious buildings eg St Asaph Cathedral - last year the children 
performed and sang in a concert for North Wales Special Schools; they 
also visited St Cyngar’s Church, Llangefni and carried out a school project 
in the classroom on the Church’s stained glass window; 

 learning about religious symbols and festivals; 

 guest speakers are invited to conduct services. 
 

It was noted that the school does not teach meditation at present, but is 
looking at different ways of responding to sensibilities.   

 
 The SACRE thanked Ms Parry for her presentation and the excellent teaching 
 practices demonstrated at the school.  
 

Councillor Dylan Rees declared that he is a School Governor of Canolfan 
Addysg Y Bont. 

 
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
 None received. 
  

3. MINUTES OF THE 12TH JULY, 2016 MEETING 
  
 The minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 12th July, 2016 
 were presented and confirmed as correct. 
 

4. MATTERS ARISING 
 

The Chair reported that Mr Rheinallt Thomas’s period of service as a 
representative on this Committee has come to an end after many years.  
Mr Thomas has expressed that he wishes to stay in contact with the SACRE.  
 
The Chair reminded the SACRE that there is a vacant seat on the Committee 
for a co-opted Member. A proposal was put forward to invite Mr Thomas to 
serve as a co-opted Member of the SACRE.  The process would involve 
suggesting to the Officers of the Sunday Schools Council on Anglesey that 
they appoint Mr Thomas as their representative. 
 
ACTION:  Primary Education Officer to:- 

 

Page 2



 write to Mr Rheinallt Thomas inviting him to serve as a co-opted  
Member of the SACRE; and if he and Officers of Anglesey’s Sunday 
Schools agree to the proposal, 

 invite Officers to formalise the appointment. 
 
The Primary Education Officer confirmed that a letter has been sent to the   
WJEC in July, raising the SACRE’s concerns in relation to the cost of teacher 
training for the new RE “A” Level course syllabus, and the availability of Welsh 
medium materials for the course. The Officer reported that he has not 
received a reply to the letter to date. 
 
Mrs Heledd Hearn, Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern reported that training provision 
for the new GCSE course syllabus will be held in February, 2017 and will be 
free. She stated that the RE “A” Level curriculum is almost ready in English, 
and the Welsh will follow soon. It was noted that the WJEC have listened, 
even though they have not yet responded to the CYSAG. 
 
Estyn Inspections – Spring 2016 

 
The Systems Leader (GwE) provided an update on progress at Ysgol 
Pencarnisiog, which is currently monitored by Estyn. It was noted that 
following the Systems Leader’s visit to the school, the school responded 
immediately to Estyn’s comments, particularly the Foundation Phase. The 
Head Teacher was provided with exemplar materials to improve teaching 
practices at the school, and the school’s Challenge Adviser (GwE) will report 
back on progress soon.  
 
The Systems Leader reported that she is confident that the school is 
responding well to Estyn’s recommendations, and will return to review RE 
provision at the school during the spring term, before Estyn’s follow up visit. 

 
Schools’ Self-Evaluations 

 
The Primary Education Officer reported that he contacted schools in 
September to ask them to consider inviting Members of the SACRE to 
observe collective worship periods. Although some schools responded 
positively to the request, it was noted that no further sessions had been 
attended by Members of the SACRE, and no invitations have been received 
for the coming term. Councillor Gwilym Jones offered to attend Ysgol 
Pencarnisiog to observe collective worship at the school. 
 
Action: Primary Education Officer to contact the Head Teacher of Ysgol 
Pencarnisiog to arrange a visit for Councillor Gwilym Jones to observe 
collective worship at the school. 

 
Mr Christopher Thomas referred to the word ‘INCERTS’ on the last bullet point  
on page 4 of the Minutes. He informed the SACRE that it is now referred to as  
‘The Assessment Foundation’. 
 

Page 3



Reference was made to the RE curriculum in Catholic schools, and it was 
noted that the National Board of Religious Inspectors and Advisers produce all 
materials for Roman Catholic schools. 
 
Professor Euros W Jones sought clarity on Canon Robert Townsend’s 
response as Director of Education for the Diocese of Bangor to the Church’s 
use of terminology in RE. The matter was raised because Estyn, at times, 
describes ‘collective worship’ in schools as ‘joint worship’. It was noted that 
Church schools use the term ‘corporate worship’, but ‘collective worship’ can 
also be used by the Church, as religious groups come together to worship. 

 
5. SCHOOL SELF-EVALUATIONS 

 
The Religious Education self-evaluation reports presented by Ysgol 
 Beaumaris, Ysgol Brynsiencyn, Ysgol Parch Thomas Ellis and Ysgol 
 Uwchradd Bodedern were presented for the SACRE’s consideration. 
 
The Systems Leader (GwE) reported that she would like more information on 
the substance of lessons; the kind of discussions held in schools; and the 
units of learning schools use. She stated that she has circulated new 
guidelines for schools, which suggest they give a more specific flavour of what 
is going on in RE lessons as part of their narrative. 
 
The contents of the above were noted by the SACRE’s Members. 

 
6. ANGLESEY SACRE’S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2015/16 

  
 Submitted - the draft Annual Report of the Anglesey SACRE for 2015/16. 
 

The Systems Leader (GwE) reported that the SACRE’s Annual Report is 
based on work undertaken during 2015/16. She referred to her update on 
GwE’s work in item 7 of the minutes of the previous meeting.  It was noted 
that   unlike previous Annual Reports, this year the report included a number 
of schools’ self-evaluation reports. In 2014, Anglesey County Council sought 
to encourage every school to present a self-evaluation report, and the SACRE 
Clerk circulated a letter to each primary and secondary school asking them to 
submit a self-evaluation report to the Anglesey SACRE. Twelve schools 
responded and submitted their reports for 2015/16. A number of SACRE’s 
have adopted Anglesey SACRE’s pattern, and more reports were scrutinised 
last year. 
 
It was noted that progress is slow in increasing the number of schools who 
submit self-evaluation reports. Estyn have emphasised that Governing Bodies 
are not doing enough to challenge schools on performance in RE.  The 
SACRE questioned whether it was time to communicate with the Chairs of the 
Governing Bodies. 
 
The Primary Education Officer suggested that schools need reminding of the 
importance of completing self-evaluation reports. It was noted that over the 

Page 4



past three years, 26 self-evaluation reports have been received, and another 
27 are still outstanding. 

 
The Systems Leader referred to a section in the report that requires the 
Authority’s response to the SACRE’s work during the year. Last year an 
evaluation of SACRE’s priorities was included in the Action Plan, and at the 
last meeting of the SACRE, a revised Action Plan was adopted. Members of 
the SACRE discussed whether they should evaluate a year’s work, or leave 
more time to settle in and mature as a group. 
 
The Systems Leader reported that schools were asked to address their 
strengths and weaknesses. Some schools have recognised that they have 
room for improvement. It was noted that these improvement matters are not 
currently re-visited by the SACRE to confirm that the improvement has taken 
place. 
 
Action:  
 

 The SACRE agreed to accept the Annual Report; 

 The SACRE agreed to review its Action Plan every two years, the next 
review will be in 2016/17. 

   The Primary Education Officer to write to the 27 schools who have not 
yet submitted their schools’ self-evaluation reports, asking them to 
complete them as soon as possible. 

 
7. UPDATE BY THE GWE CHALLENGE ADVISER 

 
The Systems Leader (GwE) provided an update on her work in Gwynedd and 
Anglesey as a member of the National Advisory Panel for RE, which offers 
support to SACREs across Wales. The Panel has met to try to put together  
guidance for schools, and to help prepare schools for a curriculum that  is a 
bit different. The document which is in draft form, is called “What makes good 
RE?”, and is made up of 10 bullet points, is in simple form for non RE 
specialists, and it asks a series of questions that teachers can use when they 
meet to look at themes. It also looks at the contribution that RE can make to 
developing literacy, numeracy, reading and IT skills. The Panel spent some 
time in trying to envision what the guidance would look like if it was based on 
the theme of the Natural World, and was aimed at pupils in the Foundation 
Phase, and what activities would reflect the principles of RE. Some time was 
also spent on modelling guidance for CA2, but this has not been shared with 
the Panel’s members. It must be borne in mind as well that Donaldson in his 
“Successful Futures” report has emphasised that the children themselves 
need to have a voice in how plans are developed. 
 
In response to questions about the impact of Donaldson in respect of RE, and  
the continuity of arrangements from primary to secondary, the Systems 
Leader reported that the current arrangements regarding a locally determined 
RE syllabus remain effective. Professor Donaldson has made a strong 
statement that RE should be part of the curriculum and that has been 
welcomed, but any change in terms of the local administration of RE would 

Page 5



require a change of legislation. While continuity is reflected in local plans, they 
do not show adequately enough what contribution children have had in the 
making of those plans. It is perhaps timely for the SACRE to give some 
thought to how it might obtain the views of children and teachers about what 
they want from the SACRE as regards RE. 
 
The contents of the above were noted by the SACRE’s Members. 

 
8. WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES 

 
 The draft minutes of the WASACRE held on 23rd June, 2016 in Rhyl, 
 Denbighshire were presented to the SACRE and noted. 
 
 The Systems Leader (GwE) reported that there was poor attendance at the 
 WASACRE meeting in Rhyl, with representations from small groups rather 
 than a collective voice. 
 
 Reference was made to Gill Vaisey’s ‘Guidance on Managing the Right of 
 Withdrawal from Religious Education’. It was noted that the guidance focuses 
 on helping Head Teachers manage the withdrawal from RE, and will be 
 available for schools. 
 
 The Committee noted the draft minutes of the WASACRE. 
 

9. NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting of the SACRE is scheduled for 2.00 pm on 
 Tuesday, 14th February, 2017. 
 
 
          The meeting concluded at 3.40 pm 
 
 

COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES 
CHAIR 
 

 
  

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Adroddiadau Estyn Reports 
 
HYDREF 2016 AUTUMN. 
 
Ysgol Gynradd Bodedern. 
 
Mae’r ysgol yn cynnig ystod o brofiadau buddiol drwy ddarparu cwricwlwm eang a 
chytbwys sy’n bodloni anghenion y disgyblion, gan gynnwys y rheini sydd ag 
anghenion dysgu ychwanegol. Mae’r profiadau gwerthfawr hyn yn cyflawni gofynion 
y Cyfnod Sylfaen, y Cwricwlwm Cenedlaethol ac addysg grefyddol yn effeithiol. 
 
Mae gwasanaethau dosbarth pwrpasol yn rhoi cyfleoedd buddiol i ddisgyblion fyfyrio 
ar eu gwerthoedd eu hunain a meithrin gwerthoedd fel parch, tegwch a gonestrwydd. 
 
Mae’r ysgol yn manteisio’n rheolaidd ar gyfleoedd i gymryd rhan mewn 
gweithgareddau yn y gymuned, er enghraifft y Gwasanaeth Diolchgarwch yn y capel 
lleol. 
 
The school offers a range of beneficial experiences by providing a broad and 
balanced curriculum that meets pupils’ needs, including those with additional 
learning needs. These valuable experiences fulfil the requirements of the Foundation 
Phase, the National Curriculum and religious education effectively. 
 
Purposeful classroom assemblies provide pupils with beneficial opportunities to 
reflect on their own values and foster values such as respect, fairness and honesty. 
 
The school takes regular advantage of opportunities to take part in activities in the 
community, for example the Thanksgiving Service in the local chapel. 
 
Ysgol Llanfawr 
 
Mae cyfleoedd gwerthfawr i alluogi’r rhan fwyaf o ddisgyblion i ddatblygu’n 
ddinasyddion gwybodus sydd â dealltwriaeth gadarn o foesau, credoau a chrefyddau 
gwahanol, er enghraifft wrth i ddisgyblion yn y Cyfnod Sylfaen greu patrymau Mendi 
tra’n astudio Diwali, ac wrth i ddisgyblion hŷn ystyried a oes angen arweinwyr ar 
gymdeithas. 
 
There are valuable opportunities to enable most pupils to develop as well-informed 
citizens who have a sound understanding of different morals, beliefs and religions, 
for example when pupils in the Foundation Phase create Mendi patterns while 
studying Diwali, and when older pupils consider whether or not society needs 
leaders. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



COLLECTIVE WORSHIP 
 

YSGOL DAVID HUGHES 
 

 

How good is the provision for collective worship? 
 

Does the collective worship conform to the statutory requirements? Yes  √ No 

Good characteristics  in relation to the quality of the Collective Worship 
 
Ysgol David Hughes  responds to the  statutory requirements of the  Education Act  by ensuring  daily 
opportunities  for learners to  worship collectively.  The learners meet as a year once a week  for 
collective worship.  At these times, the worship is led  by a Head of Year  or a member of the  Senior 
Leadership Team, or,  increasingly, by the learners themselves.   In the best practices,  there is a  rota  
where every registration class  take their turn  to lead the worship.  Occasionally, a member of the 
community is invited in  to lead the worship,  especially at special times  such as St David’s Day.  The 
nature of the worship following the  Christian tradition. 
 
Meditations are provided  for the remainder of the week.  These meditations  are shared   
beforehand  with the tutors  and the tutors,  or sometimes  the class representative,  is responsible 
for sharing these  with every registration class.  These meditations are based  on  the United Nations 
Children’s Rights Convention  and they draw attention  to each individual’s responsibility  to ensure 
fairness and justice for every child.  The meditations also  refer to the  Christian calendar  through 
the medium of the rights (e.g. Christian Aid materials  for Lent  and Advent).  They also draw 
attention  to important dates in the calendar e.g. Fair Trade Fortnight.   
 
 The aim of the collective worship and these meditations  is to ensure that every learner  has an 
opportunity to consider his/her role  in the world  and to develop morally,  spiritually and socially.   It 
is ensured that every learner: 

 has time to think in silence  

 has a feeling of belonging  to the school community 

 has various impetus  that could be a story, a video clip, music, art   

 has an opportunity to develop  spiritually by considering a deeper meaning  of what is seen  
 
Parents’ right to withdraw their children from  the collective worship  is respected and a safe place is 
provided for them    to which to go  if need be.  The school takes pride in the fact that no learners  
are withdrawn from the worship  at present  and that every learner feels comfortable  attending the 
service  doing so despite the  religious variety  that we have here.   It is felt that this inclusive  aspect 
is a strength in school.  
 
 

Matters that need attention 
 

 Increase the number of services held  by learners  across the years 

 Share the good practice that there is here 
 

Excellent  Good √ Adequate  Unsatisfactory  

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Page 10



Name of School: Ysgol Llanfawr, Holyhead 
 
 

 
 
 
Key question 1: How good are the outcomes in Religious Education? 

 
 The self-evaluation is based on lesson observations, evaluations of pupils’ work  and 

interviews with pupils.  

 Secondary schools should refer to KS3, KS4 and KS5 (Religious Studies and Religious 
Education)  and include  an evaluation of teachers’ assessments  and/or  examinatio
[...]
o 

establish networks and to establish support for the non 

core subjects. Lead practitioners for RE have set up in 

each of the regions.  They are working to create 

resources to support the implementation of the new 

Page 108



 

5 
 

CBAC ac yn dechrau rhannu gwybodaeth ac adnoddau 

drwy HWB. Bydd yr adnoddau’n cael eu cyfieithu i’r 

Gymraeg ac yn cael Sicrhad Ansawdd. Mae’r ymarferwyr 

arweiniol yn awyddus i glywed gan athrawon dosbarth a 

hoffai weithio gyda’i gilydd i greu adnoddau. Roedd gan 

un cynrychiolydd CYSAG bryderon fod cynnwys 

trymach y fanyleb newydd yn golygu ei bod yn bosibl na 

fyddai’r graddau mor uwch os oes disgwyl iddynt 

gyflwyno TGAU Astudiaethau Crefyddol mewn un awr 

yr wythnos. Gofynnodd VT a oedd bwriad i rannu 

adnoddau yn ehangach i gonsortia eraill. Cadarnhawyd 

hyn gan Tonia a dywedodd fod cysylltiadau eisoes yn cael 

eu gwneud gydag EAS yng Nghasnewydd. Yn ôl Alison 

Lewis, roedd hi’n anodd cael ysgolion i ddefnyddio Hwb 

ond dywedodd fod yr adnoddau yno iddyn nhw. 

Dywedodd Tonia fod lansio’r Ymarferwyr Arweiniol yn 

digwydd ar 21 Hydref a’u bod eisoes wedi gwneud tipyn 

o gynnydd. Holodd aelod a gafodd y CYSGau ran yn y 

broses. Dywedodd Tonia eu bod, a bod ganddi 

ddiddordeb mewn clywed gan ysgolion sydd ag adrannau 

AG cryf, yn enwedig rhai cyfrwng Cymraeg. Bydd 

Tonia’n rhannu manylion yr ymarferwyr arweiniol dros 

AG gyda CYSAGauC. Mae’r ymarferwyr arweiniol wedi 

ysgrifennu at bob un o’r ysgolion yn yr ardal i dynnu sylw 

at eu gwaith. Maen nhw’n cynnal arolwg i fapio 

cryfderau. 

Dywedodd BJ fod ymarferwyr arweiniol yng Ngogledd 

Cymru wedi bod yn trefnu eu hunain a pharatoi adnoddau. 

Gofynnodd a oeddent o bosibl yn dyblu’r gwaith yng 

Nghymru ac a fyddent yn elwa ar weithio gyda 

chydweithwyr ar draws Cymru. Dywedodd Tonia mai 

rhan o’i gwaith hi fyddai cydlynu cysylltiadau â 

chonsortia eraill. Holodd un aelod pwy fyddai’n Sicrhau 

Ansawdd. Atebodd Tonia, er na allai CBAC gadarnh
[...]
18, Swansea 

 

 

 

Page 114


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the 11th October, 2016 Meeting
	5 Estyn Report - October 2016
	6 School Self-Evaluations
	Self-Evaluation - Ysgol Llanfawr
	Self-Evaluation - Ysgol Gymuned Rhosybol
	Self-Evaluation - Ysgol Cylch y Garn
	Self-Evaluation - Ysgol Caergeiliog

	8 The Committee's Constitution
	Summary of Contents
	Contents
	Head Teachers
	Governors
	LEAs
	SACREs
	Introduction
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D
	Annex E
	Annex F
	Annex G
	Annex H

	9 Wales Association of SACREs



Minutes of the meeting


1

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14th February, 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair)

The Education Authority

Councillors Gwilym O Jones, Robert Llewelyn Jones  

The Religious Denominations

Mrs Catherine Jones (The Baptist Union of Wales)
Professor Euros Wyn Jones (Union of Welsh Independents)

Teacher Representatives

Mrs Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Gynradd Llangaffo)

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs Shirley Cooke (Committee Officer)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Alun Mummery
Mr Christopher Thomas (The Roman Catholic Church)
Mrs Mefys Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones)
Mr Rheinallt Thomas (Co-opted Member)
Mr D Gareth Jones (Primary Education Officer) (Clerk to the 
SACRE)

ALSO PRESENT: Miss Bethan James (GwE Challenge Adviser)

1 WELCOME AND DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.

2 PRESENTATION BY LLANFAWR SCHOOL 

Due to the unavoidable absence of a representative from Llanfawr School, 
Holyhead, the item was deferred.

3 MINUTES OF THE 11TH OCTOBER, 2016 MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 11th October, 2016 
were presented and confirmed as correct.



2

4 MATTERS ARISING 

The Chair reported that Mr Rheinallt Thomas has accepted the role of 
representative of the Sunday Schools’ Council on the SACRE.

The SACRE resolved to formalise Mr Thomas’ appointment as a co-opted 
member of the Committee.  

With regard to collective worship in schools, Councillor Gwilym O Jones reported 
that he has not yet visited Ysgol Pencarnisiog to observe the act of collective 
worship, and would be contacting the school’s Head Teacher in due course to 
arrange a visit. 

It was noted that a positive response has been received following a request for 27 
schools to submit their RE self-evaluation reports, as further reports have been 
submitted.

5 ESTYN REPORT - OCTOBER 2016 

Information from Estyn inspection reports undertaken at Ysgol Gynradd Bodedern 
and Ysgol Llanfawr in October, 2016 was presented before the SACRE.

The GwE Challenge Adviser reported that Estyn rarely provide examples of the 
substance of the work undertaken in religious education in schools. It was noted 
however, that the Estyn report on Ysgol Llanfawr referred to specific examples of 
the work carried out in the classroom ie pupils studied Diwali; older pupils 
considered whether or not society needs leaders. 

It was agreed to note the information.

6 SCHOOL SELF-EVALUATIONS 

A report was presented by Ysgol David Hughes on collective worship. Self-
evaluation reports were presented by Ysgol Llanfawr, Ysgol Gymuned Rhosybol, 
Ysgol Cylch y Garn and Ysgol Caergeiliog for the SACRE’s consideration.

The GwE Challenge Adviser referred to collective worship at Ysgol David Hughes, 
which follows Christian tradition, but is open to include other religions. Parents’ 
rights are respected should they wish to withdraw their children from collective 
worship sessions at the school. 

It was noted that no pupils have withdrawn from worship to date, and every learner 
feels comfortable attending service despite the religious variety at the school. It is 
felt that this inclusive aspect is a strength in school, and should be congratulated.  

The following points were noted:-
 
•  Three out of four schools reported that standards, provision and collective 
worship were good, whilst one school reported adequate outcomes.
•  Phraseology has improved in relation to pupils’ skills. 



3

•  Guidance circulated to schools suggested that schools provide information on the 
nature and substance of RE lessons. 
•  Some schools use teacher assessment software INCERTS to track pupils’ 
progress and attainment in religious education. However, concerns were raised that 
incorrect level descriptions had been chosen as options by some of the schools 
using the INCERTS computer software. 
•  Inviting members of the community/Chapel/Church to participate in schools’ 
collective worship sessions was welcomed.
•  Positive results have been achieved in Ysgol Rhosybol. The school has acted 
upon Estyn’s recommendations and improved provision in the Foundation Phase. 
•  The success of joint working between teachers at Ysgol Cylch y Garn and Ysgol 
Rhyd y Llan was highlighted in preparation for the new school. 
•  It was noted that Ysgol Caergeiliog’s self-evaluation of standards in religious 
education places particular emphasis on the ‘voice of the child’.

Action: 

Primary Education Officer to remind schools to use the correct options when 
using INCERTS computer software.

It was agreed to note the information.

7 UPDATE BY THE GWE CHALLENGE ADVISOR 

The GwE Challenge Adviser provided an update on the following:-

Standards in Religious Education

Reference was made to GCSE, AS and A Level examination results in Religious 
Studies for the secondary sector on Anglesey in Summer, 2016 as follows:-

GCSEs

•  128 candidates from 5 schools in Anglesey;
•  45.3% of candidates were awarded grade A*/A for the second year running;
•  84.3% of candidates achieved a qualification in Level 2 (A*-C), an increase of 
+2.3% since 2015;
•  2 candidates failed to attain a Level 1 qualification (1.6%);
•  Girls are more likely to choose RE as a subject than boys (B:34 : G:94);
•  The difference between the performance of boys and girls at the higher levels is 
negligible, A*/A (1.6%), L2 (1.7%). The boys’ performance in Religious Studies 
does not match the girls’ performance at L1 (-5.9%) for the first time in 6 years;
•  Only 4 pupils sat the GCSE short course in Anglesey.

Anglesey performed well in GCSEs in comparison with the 6 other authorities in 
North Wales.

A Level Results

•  54 candidates from 4 schools in Anglesey;



4

•  13.0% of candidates were awarded grade A*/A; 
•  74.1% of candidates achieved grade A-C.

A Level results and performance in Anglesey was similar to rest of North Wales.

AS Results

•  11 applicants from 5 Anglesey schools;
•  9.1% of candidates were awarded grade A*/A;
•  36.4% of candidates achieved a qualification A-C.

The percentage of pupils gaining grades A-E in North Wales was 78.9%, which 
raises the question whether pupils are receiving the right guidance prior to returning 
to school to take the AS course, or whether they have the right aptitude for the 
course.

The GwE Challenge Adviser reported that Cynnal are presently developing an RE 
e-magazine for children in Key Stage 3 through the medium of Welsh. The articles 
are being prepared each season by three authors from an RE background. Miss 
Bethan James and Mrs Mary Parry, RE Advisor in Carmarthen, are external 
consultants. The theme of the first edition, launched in Autumn 2016, was ’Organ 
Donation’, and the theme of the second Spring issue will be ‘Refugees’. 

Religious Education and the Lifelong Curriculum

The GwE Challenge Adviser reported that the National Panel for Religious 
Education (Wales) (NAPfRE) is working on defining ‘what is good RE?’ A series of 
statements have been compiled as part of the draft working document in 
preparation for the new National Curriculum. It was noted that Welsh Government 
has accepted Professor Donaldson’s recommendations, ‘Successful Futures’. The 
present National Curriculum is coming to an end, and will have an effect on the 
Agreed Syllabus in Anglesey. The Syllabus is reviewed every five years, but at the 
present time, the review has been postponed to await further information on the 
new ‘Curriculum for Wales’. The NAPfRE has attempted to draw a series of 
statements that will be clear and easy to understand for people who are not 
specialists in the subject of RE.

It was noted that the NAPfRE statements are working documents which are open to 
change, and not set in stone. 

The GwE Challenge Adviser questioned how Religious Education can contribute to 
the following four purposes within well planned activities for the new National 
Curriculum, which seeks to develop:  

•  Ambitious capable learners who are ready to learn throughout their lives; 
•  Enterprising, creative contributors who are ready to play a full part in life and 
work; 
•  Ethical informed citizens who are ready to be citizens of Wales and the world;
•  Healthy confident individuals who are ready to lead fulfilling lives as valued 
members of society. 



5

It was noted that all schools should work together towards the same goal. 

Religious Studies and GCSE/Higher Level 

The GwE Challenge Adviser reported that Mrs Mefys Edwards is the Lead Regional 
Practitioner for RE Departments in North Wales, and will be working with other 
secondary RE teachers across the region to create resources to support the 
implementation of the new GCSE RE specification. The WJEC will provide training 
for teachers on the specification. Mrs Edwards and her team have arranged to meet 
on the 29th March to work together.

Anglesey SACRE’s Action Plan

This item was deferred to obtain a copy of the Action Plan for the next meeting.

Action:

To include the Anglesey SACRE’s Action Plan on the agenda for the next 
meeting.

It was agreed to note the update by the GwE Challenge Adviser.

8 THE COMMITTEE'S CONSTITUTION 

The above item has been deferred until the next meeting of the SACRE.

The SACRE noted the Committee’s Constitution for information purposes.

Action: 

The Primary Education Officer to confirm whether the SACRE’s Constitution 
is to be included on the agenda for the next meeting.

9 WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES 

The GwE Challenge Advisor referred to the WASACRE’s minutes from the meeting 
held in Carmarthen on 18th November, 2016. The following main points were 
noted:-

•  The Head Teacher of Ysgol Gymraeg, Bro Myrddin gave a presentation on 
collective worship at the secondary school. The school had received recognition 
from Estyn for the quality of its delivery of collective worship.

•  Reference was made to the teacher assessment software INCERTS. Schools are 
mistakenly using the level descriptors entitled ‘original’ (as developed for Catholic 
schools some time ago) as opposed to the descriptors entitled ‘exemplar’. The 
‘exemplar’ level descriptors come from the National Exemplar Framework for 
Religious Education in Wales and have been adopted or adapted by all 22 SACREs 
in Wales.



6

•  Concern was expressed that statutory RE within the schools’ curriculum is being 
squeezed. Some schools mistakenly believe that an unit of RE within the Welsh 
Baccalaureate is sufficient to meet the statutory requirements, when it is not. 

•  A presentation was given on how schools work together in delivering the new 
specification for RE, similar to the work Mrs Mefys Edwards carries out in the six 
local authorities of North Wales.

The Committee noted the draft minutes of the WASACRE.

10 NEXT MEETING 

The SACRE noted that the next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 13th June, 2017.

                                    The meeting concluded at 3.15 pm

          Councillor Dylan Rees
       Chair


